Murray, Dillan

From: Murray, Dillan

Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 9:15 AM

To:Murray, DillanSubject:FW: Burro FlatsAttachments:Burro Flats.pdf

From: SB-conservancy-email <sbconservancy@mac.com>

Sent: Sunday, June 28, 2020 10:42 PM

To: Murray, Dillan < Dillan.Murray@ventura.org>; Thomas, Denice < denice.thomas@ventura.org>

Subject: Fwd: Burro Flats

From: "sherry@west.net" <sherry@west.net>
Date: June 28, 2020 at 10:35:09 PM PDT
To: Stephen Schafer <schaf@west.net>

Subject: Burro Flats

June 29, 2020

Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board 800 South Victoria Avenue Ventura, CA 93009

Attn: Dave Ward and Cultural Heritage Board Members

Re: Burro Flats National Register Nomination

The San Buenaventura Conservancy works to recognize, preserve and revitalize the irreplaceable historic, architectural, archaeological and cultural resources of San Buenaventura and surrounding areas.

We support the nomination of the entire Burro Flats Cultural District to the National Register of Historic Places. We oppose restricting the recommendation to require the nomination "not interfere or otherwise impede remediation efforts." The entire site is a pristine landscape in terms of archaeological sites and cultural features that have not been destroyed through adverse industrial, commercial or development impacts.

There are fundamentally only two (2) decisions in front of the board today. All other discussions regarding remediation or disposition of the site or future uses are outside the scope and purview of the Cultural Heritage Board at this time.

We urge the board to make the two findings relative to this nomination:

- #1 The site is historically significant and meets the criteria for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.
- #2 The site has an exceptionally high level of all seven aspects of integrity to support the significance.

We urge you to support a finding of historic significance and integrity of this unparalleled historic resource and to forward a recommendation to the California State Historic Resources Commission for nomination to the National Register of Historic Places.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter, The San Buenventura Conservancy Board of Directors



III June 29, 2020

Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board 800 South Victoria Avenue Ventura, CA 93009

Attn: Dave Ward and Cultural Heritage Board Members

Re: Burro Flats National Register Nomination

The San Buenaventura Conservancy works to recognize, preserve and revitalize the irreplaceable historic, architectural, archaeological and cultural resources of San Buenaventura and surrounding areas

We support the nomination of the entire Burro Flats Cultural District to the National Register of Historic Places. We oppose restricting the recommendation to require the nomination "not interfere or otherwise impede remediation efforts." The entire site is a pristine landscape in terms of archaeological sites and cultural features that have not been destroyed through adverse industrial, commercial or development impacts.

There are fundamentally only two (2) decisions in front of the board today. All other discussions regarding remediation or disposition of the site or future uses are outside the scope and purview of the Cultural Heritage Board at this time.

We urge the board to make the two findings relative to this nomination:

- #I The site is historically significant and meets the criteria for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.
- #2 The site has an exceptionally high level of all seven aspects of integrity to support the significance.

We urge you to support a finding of historic significance and integrity of this unparalleled historic resource and to forward a recommendation to the California State Historic Resources Commission for nomination to the National Register of Historic Places.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter, The San Buenventura Conservancy Board of Directors